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1. Summary

1.1 What do Radio 1 and Radio 2 listeners think?

Headlines from new research of 1,000 Radio 1 and 1,000 Radio 2 listeners carried out by BDRC

Continental.

Listeners think Radio 1 and Radio 2 should be more distinctive
77% felt that the BBC should produce content that is distinctive from commercial radio (78% for Radio

1 and 77% for Radio 2).

But listeners do not associate Radio 1 and Radio 2 with their public service remits
Only a third (35%) said that BBC Radio informs and educates the public. 36% simply identified the

stations with playing the most popular music.

Listeners were asked about specific public service requirements laid down by the BBC Trust.

The response from Radio 1 listeners included:

. 6% said that they associated the station with documentaries and social action

. 26% said that they associated the station with accurate and impartial news coverage

o 25% said that they associated the station with this programming for younger teenagers

. The Radio 1 target audience is people aged under 29 years of age, BUT 30% of 35-44 year olds

think it is aimed at them.

Radio 2 listeners:

. 21% said that they associated the station with extending musical tastes

. 11% said that they associated the station with original comedy

. 17% said that they associated the station with arts programming

o The Radio 2 core audience is supposed to be everyone over 35 years and older, BUT 31% of 25-

34 year olds think it is aimed at their age group.

Instead listeners associate Radio 1 and Radio 2 with mainstream music output:

o 79% most associate the artist Rihanna with Radio 1.

. 80% most associate the band Queen with Radio 2.

. 60% agreed that Radio 1 ‘plays mostly chart music’.

. 49% of Radio 2 listeners said that BBC Radio simply ‘appeals to everyone’.

. On hearing the top 5 tracks played on Capital FM in September — 60% said that they would

most associate this music with Radio 1.
. On hearing the top 5 tracks played on Smooth Radio in September — 65% said that they would

most associate this music with Radio 2.
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2. Background

The BBC Trust is reviewing the BBC’s radio services and is inviting interested parties (including the BBC)
to respond to an invitation to help the BBC Trust in its review. RadioCentre commissioned this research
to support the evidence it will submit to the BBC Trust. The purpose of this report is to cover the

“Audience perception of Radio 1 and Radio 2.”

RadioCentre’s role is to support the interest of commercial radio in the UK and seeks to help stations
to maximise their audience for the advertisers in the context of other media and the BBC. RadioCentre
believes that BBC Radio output is such that it unfairly targets commercial radio’s audience, by tailoring
its output to maximise its audience share and reach. This means that the content of Radio 1 and Radio

2 in particular, may not be sufficiently distinct from the content of commercial radio stations.
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3. Research Objectives

The objectives of the research projects are to provide robust and credible research data to examine

RadioCentre’s hypothesis outlined in the brief. In particular, RadioCentre would like to gather audience

views on:

Perception of music/speech content of Radio 1 and Radio 2
Perception of target audience

Perception of commercial stations and similarities with BBC stations
Ownership of music styles by particular stations

The effect of cross promotion activities on BBC TV and BBC Radio

Value for money of BBC Radio 1 and Radio 2

The research will seek to understand what role the BBC music radio stations play in people’s lives and

what listeners think the BBC should be doing to deliver a distinctive public service output. Full details

of the sample profile and listening habits are included as an Appendix.
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4. Methodology

41 Survey Method

BDRC Continental conducted 2,000 online interviews between the 9th and 19th of September 2014
with Radio 1 and Radio 2 weekly listeners. This research sought to understand what role BBC music
radio stations play in people’s lives and what listeners think the BBC should be doing to deliver a
distinctive public service output. The sample is proportionally representative of RAJAR figures for both

music stations, and has been appropriately weighted by age, gender region and working status.
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5. What is BBC Radio v Commercial Radio

At the start of the survey respondents were asked about their opinion of BBC Radio output in general.

5.1 Radio 1 listeners attitudes to BBC Radio

When asked, only a third of Radio 1 listeners (33%) thought that BBC Radio was different to

commercial radio and only 23% thought that it informed and educated the public.

RADIO

2 out of & Radio 1 listeners considers BBC Radio le]c]
to play the most popular music, more so than commercial radio

Which of these statements describes what BBU radio means to you?

Appealsto

458
EVEryone
A A ) 20%more
| attracts the aa ! think so than
largest audi i i
! largest audience i commercial
e ! radio
Has big name 41
presenters
Funded through 41
the T4 licence
| Plays the most a9 H 6%more think
| popular music ! so than
ettt ittt ————————————————————————— ’ commercial
Haz wide appesl 39 radio
Provides news 35
and information
Ditferent to 33
commercial radio
A S o o o o -
I Inform= and 23 :
| educates the public 1
S o S o S T B . S . S . . S S . S S S . . B S . o . | o
Iz Innovative 16
N
Q2db . WMhich of these statements descrbes what BBC Adio means to wou™ Base: Radic 1 (993 Wieighted bdrl'.' -

continental

When looking at Radio 1 target audience (those aged 15-29) only 17% thought it informs and educates
(compared to 23% overall) and only 27% thought that it was different to commercial radio (compared

to 33% overall).
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Under 30’s and Over 30's — Their view on BBC Radio RADIO o

15-29 age group (n=447)

Quer 30 age group (n=546)

o ———— 5 grom—— %
Plays the most AN | a|m% 1
popular music 5 S A
g ———— (N go=——== "i
Has big name A43% : A0%
presemnters ____D_.,l _____ A
g ———— » go=——== "i
Appealsto AT | S0% 1
everyone \_____ 7 S p.
o LY === '\I
Attracts the A4 | A4%
largest audiences ! A
————— - ———— - ol
T P Ve
1 I
Has wide appeal I 34% I 43% | e _FJ
——————————— - ) - i
g " A '\I l
Informs and 17% 1 J8% E
educatesthe public ! A
_____ - S
g ———— » go=——== %
Provides news J9% | o0 |
and information 5 S A
Pl Jrbrlebleh \
1
Is Innovative 15% : 7% :
_____ - Y o e
[dninininn ¥ == \
| Funded through 133 1A |
| theTvWlicence ] i . 1
== 3 oo Yoo
| Differentto o 1 39% 1 :
i commercial radio 7% | ° : ‘
S o m——— - r
L
Q2dh . Which of these statements descrbes what BEC radio means to you’? Base:15-29 (447), Over30°=: (545) Weighted bdrc -

continental

In fact most of the average scores for these distinctive and ‘public value’ elements were higher with

listeners over 30 — i.e. outside the Radio 1 demographic of 15-29. For example for providing news and

information (39% for over 30s, 29% for 15-29); informs and educates the public (28% for over 30s, 17%

for 15-29) and different to commercial radio (39% for over 30s, 27% for 15-29).
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When looking at the differences between listeners at different day parts, off peak listeners (listening
after 7pm) are most likely to say that BBC informs and educates the public (29%) but still a minority

(39%) think that BBC Radio is different to commercial radio.

Peak and Off-Peak Listeners of Radio 1 — elelc
Their view on BBC Radio o

Gam — 7pm (DAY-PEAK) (n=639) 7pm-6am (HIGHT-OFF PEAK) (n=342)
pm——— . S M
Plays the most | 399 | | 39% |
popular music L Ao .
pm——— . S M
Has big name | J9%, | | A47T% |
presenters A 7 .
pm——— . S M
Appealsto 455 | | 49% |
Everyone | 7 S J
p——— Y #om M
Attracts the Va0 | 1 49%
largestaudiences | 7 S J .
(== p o L)
Has wide appeal i 6% ! i 46% : - = ..“'I
——————————— = " =
pm——— . S M '
Informs and 1o | | 29% 1 :
educates the public . A
j=====? = \
Provides news {33 | I 38% 1
and information | __ 7 S
(T { gor |
I Innovative P 12% 0 | 24% i
_____ A | S s
o ——— v gm=———== ]
Funded through 1 390 ! i 47% |
the TV licence . ! e !
Different to . } r---ﬂ--'}
o,
commercial radio l a0% 1 i 3% _,: ‘
_____ - T
[
Qedb . Which of these statements describes what BBC radio means to wou'? Base: Gam-7pm (§39), 7pm - Gam (3427 Weightad bdrc -

continental

Among daytime only listeners, (20%) believes Radio 1 informs and educates the public, and 39%

considers the station to play the most popular music.

. [ 7]
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5.2 Radio attitude to commercial radio

Less than a third of Radio 1 listeners think Do
commercial radio is different to BBC Radio o

Which of these siatements describes what conunercial radio means to you?

Funded through
advertising

48

Appeals to most
people 40

Is local to me 35 - T

Plays the most 33
popular music

| Different to BBC 32 |
i Radio '

Attractzthe largest 24
audiences

Provides news 24
and information

Iz Innovative 16

Has Presenters 13

1 know I )

Q4a. Which of these statements describes what Commercial @dio means to you™ Basze: bdrc -i
Radio 1 (993 WMzighted continental

When asked about commercial radio a similar pattern emerges regarding the similarity of BBC Radio to
commercial radio, 40% thought it appeals to most people and only 32% thought it was different to BBC

Radio. 35% mentioned commercial radio’s localness.

Overall when Radio 1 listeners were asked to consider BBC and commercial radio in general, it appears
that their perception is that they carry out a similar role — that they have wide appeal and play the

most popular music. Consequently, the majority see BBC Radio as similar to commercial radio.

. [ 7]
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5.3 Radio 2 listeners attitudes to BBC Radio

Listeners to Radio 2 were also asked what statements best describes what BBC Radio means to them.
60% thought it was funded through the licence fee and just over half (54%) thought it was different to
commercial radio (significantly more than Radio 1 listeners). 52% thought it had wide appeal and 49%
thought it appealed to everyone. 42% also thought it informs and educated the public, however, only

19% thought that it was innovative as can be seen below.

2 out of 5 Radio 2 listeners considers BBC Radio to play the most  g\5,5

popular music, more sothan commercial radio

Which of these statements describes what BBC radio means to you?

Funded through
the TV licence

60

e ]
: Different to 54 1
commercial radio :

I\- ————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— -
Provides news a5
and information

Has wide appeal 52

Appealsto 49
EVETyOne

Attracts the 44
largest audience

Informs and 42
educates the public

Has big name 4
presenters

Plays the most
popular music 39

I= Innovative 19

[
QoAb Which of these statements descrbes what BEC adio means to vou? Base: Radio 2 (998) Wieighted bdrl: -
continental
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When looking at these statements by sub groups of listeners in different day parts, daytime only
listeners (6am to 7pm) were more likely to say that BBC Radio plays the most popular music (40%) has
wide appeal (51%). Off peak listeners (people who listen after 7pm) were more likely to say that BBC

Radio is different to commercial radio (61%).

Peak and Off-Peak Listeners of Radio 2 — BlE]C]

RADIO
Their view on BBC Radio
Barm — 7pm (DAY-PEAK} (n=697) 7pm-6am (HIGHT-OFF PEAK) (n=294)
o Y A %
Plays the most FEL i 34% |
popular music | A L J
i \ A 3
Ha= big name o 1 46%
presenters Il_%giio__,: '-__-.D..o'
{7 orgr |
Appealsto IA48% 1 1A%
everyone _____ J S 4
Attracts th (o \I . \I
racts the o 1 45%
largest audiences I_i‘iio_‘: l____D_J - 7 .
P (o R JE
Has wide appeal VAT l 55% | S = . T J
oo N S . ~ Lo r e
S b pem——= \ i
Informs and H o | A7% | * 4 ﬂ A
educates the public Il 4% : ; 4 bq- Iﬁﬁ
,-=zIz7 Py , f’
Provides news i 559 | I 55% | ﬁ
and information L ___ . - J
(T ) (oo i
I= Innovative l 18% H l 19% 1
il ———
Funded through i EG%, | i EA% |
the TV licence b ! L !
Different to :--5-2-0;-\' :' B1% E
commercial radio l ° l_____ J ‘
[
Qb . Which of these statements descrbes what BB C radio means to you? Base: Gam-Fpm (G97), Tpm — Gam (294 Weighted bdrl: -

continental
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When looking at different age groups (below), over 35 year olds are more likely to say that Radio 2
plays the most popular music (41%) and has wide appeal (54%). Over 35 year olds are more likely to
say that it is different to commercial radio (57%) than other age groups. None of the age groups

thought that Radio 2 was innovative (19%).

Under 35, 35-44 and Over 45 age categories paE
Their view on BBC Radio

U35 age group (n="170} 35-44 age group (n=172) 45+ age group (n=656)

p—— LY g n Fmm——— 5
Plays the most i oae | e | 42% 1
popular music ____ A | S A LI J
p——— Y o Y #==== %
Has big name : 439 : H o 1 1 o 1
o 45% 1 39% 1
presenters | __" N L ____ A
po—— LY o % g ]

1 ] 1
Appeals to | 44% | 1 52% i | 49% i
everyone  A_____ N L T — !
po——— £ p——— £y Fomm %
Attractsthe Voonee ! Voapoer | 145 |
largest audiences l_éEif_E'_‘l | dB% _.: l_fﬁfo_,:
Qo ) . 3 (o i
Has wide appeal i 47 % i ;. S0% ! i 4% !
___________ - (p———
po——— . pm———— Fomm— b}
Informs and 133 | :, 37% .E i 46% |
educates the public L A L J . J
p—— Y g n #m——— 5
Provides news i 29% i o | 1B |
and information " | 48% i l °
_____ - = o —
p—== b === ~ #== x
] 1 1 1 1 1
Is Innovative i 19% | ;. 0% ! l 18% !
_____ - p———— = e
ge=——— . pmm——— ge=———== b}
Funded through ! o | 1 o i | gog 1
a 1 41% 1 IoAE% 1 BS%
the TV licence L ___ A A . J
Different to {-;3-9;-} :’-5-4-0;-‘: {-ET?'-‘:}:-\I
commercial radio l ° I *
————— - e ——— -

DAflb. Which of these statements deseribes what BBC Adio means to wou'? Base: U35 (1700, 35-44 (172), Owerd5 (H5E) bdrc -E
feighted continental
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5.4 Radio 2 listeners attitude to commercial radio

When asked Radio 2 listeners about their views on commercial radio, 62% thought it was funded
through adverting and a minority (40%) thought it was different to BBC Radio. 33% mentioned

commercial radio’s localness.

(BIC]

Only 2 in 5 of Radio 2 listeners think commercial B28

radio is different to BBC Radio

r 9
L& |
r

y 4
y

Funded through
advertising

62

I=local to me 13 w T

Plays the most 78 ~ e . { O

popular music J’j ?' T
Provides news Ef’.:l:

and information 25 ﬂ
Appeals to most

people 2 fiig o
I= Innovative 1"

Attracts largest
audiences 10

Has Presenters

| know 10
]
bdrc *
OAda. Which of these statements descrbes what Commercial Adio meansto you? Base: Radio 2 (9948) WMizighted continental

However, it is also worth noting that Radio 2 listeners surveyed are less likely to listen to commercial
radio than Radio 1 listeners and therefore awareness of commercial station content is likely to be

lower.
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6. Content

6.1 Content — Radio 1

Among Radio 1 listeners, there is a strong perception that Radio 1 is just like any other station. The

majority of Radio 1 listeners didn’t think that it was unique and different (only 42% thought it was)

60% of listeners identify Radio 1 with playing chart music; 42% thinking that it played the same music

as other stations (this rises to 47% among the station’s core youth audience of 15-29 year olds).

RADIO

Less than a third of Radio 1 listeners disagree BEE
that it sounds similar to a commercial radio station. o

Thinking specifically about Radio 1, please say how strongly you agree or disagree with the followings

statements
Het Disagree
Neutral e
ET) 3r
35
HetAgree 60 ‘rﬁ
42 42 v | _rrreE
36 == 2
22272
Plays mostly Unique and Plays the same Sounds similar
Chart Music Different to music as other to a commercial
other radio stations radio station
stations n
[
Q9. Thinking specifically about Radio , please say how strongly wou agree or disagree with the statements on a scale bdrc -

of 1105 where 5 means strongly agree and 1 means you strongly disagres Base: Radio 1 (993 Mieighted

16

continental
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Of the 36% who agreed that BBC Radio sounded similar to a commercial radio, they were then asked
why they said so through an open ended question. The word cloud below clearly indicated that it is the

music BBC Radio plays that makes it similar to commercial radio.

You said that Radio 1 sounds similar to a commercial oaE
radio station, why do you think that?

SONgs -,

. - similar:chart ==t~
mainstream cgmmerclalradlo MUSIC ==

“MUSIC

“(Radio 1) plays the same sort of
music without the ads...”

v Plays

“It sounds independent of
the BBC”

“It plays a lot of very
commercial, mainstream music

that | hear on other channels™ It’s very like other stations

bdrc *

J8.Y'ou said that Radio 1(R2) sounds similar to 3 commercial radio station, why do you think that? Base {358) continental

When asked about specific stations, nearly half of Radio 1 listeners (46%) thought that Radio 1 was the
same or only slightly different to Capital FM. This was a sample of people who had experience of both

Radio 1 and Capital Radio.
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Almost half of those that listen to Radio 1 and Capital think that they are 228
only slightly different or not at all different from each other.

Thinking about Radio 1, how different do you think this is from other commercial stations?
(Top 2 box: Mot all different/Slightly different)

46
13
31 30 30 30
el
g..r? R a
ket
£

95-108
. Absolut cart €SP
dCAPEﬁL % Eug?;‘.; ‘KISS heart e

{n=339) (=73 fn=152) (n=124) (n=375) (=61 ‘
B
QL3 Thinking about Radio 1, how different oo you think this is fronr other commercial stations? bdrc -
Baze: Radio 1 (992) Weighted continental

Looking across other stations, there does appear to be a large minority that see similarities between
Radio 1 and its commercial rivals. One in three Radio 1 listeners think that the station is different (very

different or extremely different) from its other main commercial rivals.
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6.2 Music —Radio 1

Respondents were asked what words they would use to describe the music on Radio 1, 67% said that it
played new music. However, 49% said that Radio 1 played popular music and 44% said that it played
mainstream music. A minority of listeners (14%) stated that the music played was unique. This view

was consistent across all listener groups. The chart below illustrates how Radio 1’s music rates.

Only 14% of Radio 1 listeners would describe the music BaE
played as “Unigue”

Words used to descride music heard ol Radio T2

Rl busic &7 Edoyy 2
Popular husic 49 Repetitive 20
S u ..... Unlque .............................................. 14 -
hlesny Britizh Artists 17 o .
Commercial 79

Britizh 26

Live 24

Broad 23

B
G2, What words would youuseto deserbe the music you hear on Radio 17 Basze: (99:3) bdrc =
continental

The respondents were played a series of montages of music containing the top 5 tracks played on the
main commercial stations in the UK. When asked to identify which station is most associated with the
top 5 chart hit music tracks played on Capital FM, 60% of listeners attributed these tracks to Radio 1.

In addition, on hearing the top 5 tracks played on Kiss, 58% attributed this music to Radio 1.

. [ 7]
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RADIO

Music played from commercial stations BEE
predominantly reminded listeners of Radio 1 instead. o

Respondents listened to 5 clips representing music from 5 most played artists on Capital, Kiss, Magic,
Heart & Smooth. Respondents were then asked : "Which radio station does it remind you of?”

60

58
54
42
K} | 79
I I |
“0 O Kos @ heat =0 =g) &=
R
QF3. Which radio station does it remind wou of ? Base: Radio 1 (993 Wisighted Cbcgli‘l';lﬁ‘lcl‘ltﬂ[

We also asked respondents to consider various artists and where they might expect to hear their music
played. Nearly 80% attributed Rihanna to Radio 1. Three quarters thought that they would expect to

hear a mainstream artist such as Katy Perry on Radio 1.

. [ 7]
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Mainstream artists are expected to be played on BOe
Radio 1, more so than any other station 0

What station would you expect the following artists to be played?

B?’g ’M
0 <& (&) o [0 & =0 <
71% +28% 43% 67% +24% 43% 75% +25% 50% 79%, +30% 499 72% +31% 46%

QG1. On this screen anre some music artists that you might hear on the radio. Click onthe station where bdrc .
you would expect to hear them played. Base: Radio 1(993) Weighted continental

If this data is expressed as a correspondence map the picture is that there is a close association among

Radio 1 listeners of particular artists and a high degree of overlap between Radio 1 and the main

commercial stations.

Jamie T 288 @\
'music
. _

R e [Smocth] = Qe
Dizzie Rascal
[
Lorde
Ed Sheeran [ ] Kanye Wes§ay_Z
BE Sam Smith L -
BEE lggy Azalea
Beyonce RADIO m
W |Rhianna b
. Kxss David Guetta
[
Katyalzggr{ou CAPiL  RitaOra
heart -

a" Lady GaGa|  mweemn
One Direction .l Miley Cyrus

Little Mix
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RADIO

Top 6 genres heard most often on Radio 1 — Blerc)
Mainstream Chart is the most commonly heard genre o

Which of the following types of music do you often hear on Radio 17

Chart [

__________________________________________________________________

Boy/Girl
bands 18

Hip Hop/Rap 36
Rock/Indie

Music &
guitar hands

36
R&B 33
L

bdrc *

continental

OF 1. Which of the following types of music do ywou often hear on Radio 17 Base: Radio 10993 Weighted

Respondents were asked to choose from an extensive list of music genres, and select the sorts of music
they would expect to hear on Radio 1. The most common music was mainstream chart music (71%),

followed by chart dance music (51%) and boy/ girl bands (48%).
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Among 15-24 year olds, 37% would like to have less boy and girl bands on Radio 1. 41% would like

more guitar bands.

Over a third of Radio 1 listeners want BRE o
less boy/qgirl bands being played

Listed by most - Would you like to hear more, less or the same amount of types of music on Radio 17
heard genre an

Radio T
MORE SAME LESS
Mainstream
Chart 23 e 24
Chart Dance 23 . 32
T T T T T T L
i Boy/Girl bands s 38 i
1
B o o o o B o s
Hip Hop/ Rap 19 [z kL
Mainstream Rock / Indie 3 73
Music & gunar bands _
R&B 24 I 28
70°s/80°/90°s ] e
House/Techno 19 e 40
Drutn & Bass / a2
B 16 41
19 s £}
Easy
bdi_,
OF2 Forall the types of music on this list, whether ywou hearthem on Radio 1 or not, would you like to hear more, less or the COI'E%EHT.U'

same amournt of these types of music on Radio 17 . Base: Radio 1 (993 Mizighted

There appears to be a desire to have more 70s/80s/90s music on Radio 1, (37% want more). However,

this is the broadest category of music era and appears to be driven by over 35 year old listeners (41%).
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6.3 General Image of Radio 1

Through the research we tested how statements about the image of Radio 1 play in relation to other

stations that listeners were aware of.

Looking at the content of Radio 1, the research shows that the station is more associated with

providing celebrity views and gossip (60%) than covering a wide range of music genres (50%).

50% of Radio 1 listeners do not associate the stationeas
to cover a wide range of music genres. o

Which of the following statements do you associate with Radio 17

Has original 67
programming

Has presenters |
see on TV 65

Provides a
showcasefor new 62
UK artists

A rnixture of music
; ! 62
and information

Engages listeners
to get involved and 61
interact

Provides celebrity 60
viewws and gossip

: Covers awide range 1
i of music genres 50 i

1
LY

]
QE1a. Which of the following statements do you associgte with each od those statements7? (0o not tick 3 box if you believe a bdrc -
statement does not apply to any station) Base: Radio 1 (993) Weightad continental

That said, it is clear that Radio 1 has ownership of TV presenters, original programming and being a

showecase for British talent.
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6.4 Presenters —Radio 1

Presenters are an important part of a radio station’s personality. Listeners are clear in what they
regard as important qualities to a presenter. 77% say it is important for them to be knowledgeable

about music; this rises to 79% for heavy listeners.

Radio 1 listeners want their presenters to be noe
knowledgeable about music and intelligent

HET: IMPORTANT

Knowledgeable

about music w

Irteligert presenter
wehid knovy s their kL
o imine

Funny
Personality 68

Knowledgeahle
about nesns and 56
current affairs

Can talk abourt B
SEroUs ISSUes

Just plays music 48
Edgy 40
A T Celebrity 24
.:\_ 0
H::;. Desired
Perceived

H1. Thinking about presenters on music radio stations and what they should be like. Using a scale of 1-to-5 where a
"1" means you think an item is HOT IMPORTAMNT AT ALL and a "%" means you think it is WERY IMPORTANT. continental
‘fou can use the numbers 2, 3, or 4if you feelin between. Base: Radio 1 (993 Mzighted

. [ 7]
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6.5 Radio 1 Breakfast

The 6am to 9am day part is a particularly important part of the radio day as it draws in listeners, which
the station hopes will entice them to listen over a longer period. Radio 1 is no exception and it attracts
nearly 6 million listeners a day. Those Radio 1 listeners that listened at breakfast were asked what they
recall hearing on the show. The highest recalled aspect was current chart music (57%) followed by
presenter banter (52%). Other key requirements, such as songs by new artists come out much lower

(23%).

Celebrity content recall is higher than songs el
by new artists o

What aspects do you remember from the show?

’ q7 Aclverts for ather 17
Current Chart Music BEC programmes
Presenter Banter a2 Sports hulletins 14
Mesnes: 49 Competition 12
Celebrity Interviews 28 Listener 12
requestsdedications
Celebrity gozsip rr Comedy acts q
Favourite songs .
fromthe past 25 Biook reviews 7
gr?t:;%ss by e 73 temnsz on new: 4
technology
Wizather 23 Religious Output 2
Listener Calls ] Cther speech 1
Travel News 21 Anything elss 1
B
00203, What aspects do wou remember from the breakfast show? (Do not tick 8 box if wou beliewe 3 statement bdrc .
does not apply to any station) Baze: Radio 1 (316 Nizighted cantinental
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Taking the statements regarding the sort of presenter that Radio 1 listeners want, we can see that the

current breakfast presenter appears to fall short on a number of the factors that listeners would like.

In particular, Radio 1 listeners would like their presenters to be very knowledgeable about music.

Significant disparity between desired and perceived

BEE
RADIO

qualities in presenter for Radio 1 breakfast show listeners

Knowledgeable
about music

Intelligent presenter
wyho knowes their
avvn minc

Funiny
Personality

Knowvledgeshle
abaut mesys and
current affairs

Can talk about
Serious issues

Just plays music
Edgy

AT Celebrity

27

26

34

kil

33

35

kil

33

HET: IMPORTAHNT

39

59

56

Desired
Perceived

69

[

H1. Thinking about presenters on music radio stations and what they should be like. Using 3 scale of 1-to-Swhere 3
"" means youthink antemis HOT IMPORTANT AT ALL and a2 "5" means youthink it is YERY IMPORTANT.

fou can usethe numbers 2, 3, or 4if wou feel in between. Base: Radio 1 (G057 Weighted HZ. Presenter most listened to characterstic
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6.6 Content - Radio 2

Radio 2 listeners are less likely to think that their station sounds similar to a commercial station than
their Radio 1 counterparts, with only 18% of Radio 2 listeners agreeing strongly. However, a quarter
thought that it played the same music as other stations (this figure rises to 34% for under 29 year

olds).

About 1in 5 Radio 2 listeners agree that it plays i
the same music and sounds similar to commercial stations

Thinking specifically about Radio 2, please say how strongly you agree or disagree with the followings

statemnents
Net Disagree
Neutral
37 |
42
M
27
Net Agree
32
23 M 18
Is a place for Plays the same Sounds similar
Hew artists music as other Plays must_ly to a commercial
N chart music " -
stations radio station
Q9. Thinking =specifically about Radio , please say how strongly wou agree or dizagres with the statements on 3 scale of 1to b bdrc .‘
where 5 means strongly agree and 1 means you strongly disagree Base: Radio 2 (998 Weighted continental
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6.7 Music — Radio 2

Respondents were asked what words they would use to describe the music on Radio 2: 61% said that it

played popular music, 57% said that it was broad and 46% said Radio 2 played mainstream music.

Heavy listeners were more likely to say that Radio 2 played new British artists than listeners as a

whole, however it is stressed that this was only mentioned by a quarter of heavy listeners. The chart

below illustrates how Radio 2’s music rates.

Almost 2 out of 3 Radio 2 listeners would describe the
music played as “Popular Music”

Words used to describe music keard on Radio 17

Popular Music 61 LnicjLie
" ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ;
Broad 57 Live
Old "7 Repetitive
hainztresm 46 Ecloyy
Britizh 39
ey muUEic 32
Commercial 17
Mesw British Artists 17

G2, What words would ywou useto descrbe the music you hear on Radio 27 Base: (998

BIB|C]
RADIO
14
14
]
5
bdrc =

continental

People with experience of both commercial radio and Radio 2 were asked how different the stations

were between each other. Radio 2 listeners were less likely than Radio 1 listeners to admit that their

main station of choice is similar to a commercial station. The station that is regarded as most similar to

Radio 2 is Smooth Radio.

29
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Radio 2 listeners think that its closest commercial el
competitor is Smooth Radio

Thinking about Radio 2, how different do you think this is from other commercial stations?
(Top 2 box: Mot all different/Slightly different)

H
A2 "
e, 2o S ._.-..JI.
St B\ S
f - J
-
Absolute .
Rﬂdlﬂ» Eﬂ lllllv.l..ﬂ
[n=1311 n=1111 (n=641 (=151 (n=611
]
L , . — A _ bdrc *
QC3. Thinfing sbout Radio 2, kow different do pou think this (5 fronr other conmmeneial stationsTT Base: Radio 2 (998) continental

Mizighted

This perception was also borne out in responses to music. Listeners were played a series of montages
of music containing the top 5 tracks played on the main commercial stations in the UK. When asked to
identify which station is most associated with the tracks on hearing the top 5 tracks played on Smooth
Radio, 65% said that they would most associate this music with Radio 2. Therefore, as far as music is

concerned, Radio 2 listeners think that its closest commercial competitor is Smooth Radio.

Radio 2 was also highly associated with the top 5 tracks played on Magic (63%) and Heart (52%).
Therefore it can be concluded that although Radio 2 listeners are less likely to say that Radio 2 is
similar to commercial radio and does not play the same music, when they are actually played

commercial radio music they are most likely to believe this to be Radio 2 output.

. [ 7]
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Music played from commercial stations BEE

predominantly reminded listeners of Radio 2 instead.

Respondents listened to 5 clips representing music from 5 most played artists on Capital, Kiss, Magie,
Heart & Smooth. Respondents were then asked : “Which radio station does it remind you of?”

65
63
52
28
mom =2 {
e m | Cnﬂ# (HSS
]
QF3. Which radio station does it remind you of 7 Base: Radio 2 (993 Weighted bdrC -

continental

In addition to this, we asked respondents to consider various artists and where they might expect them
to hear their music played. Nearly 80% attributed Queen to Radio 2 compared to the next highest

Magic (39%). Just over three quarters stated that they would expect to hear Michael Bublé on Radio 2.

. [ 7]
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Artists are more often than not are associated BBS
with Radio 2 than commercial stations j

What station would you expect the following artists to be played?

BEE
Mol heat |[ema o~ E N BaE o

4 2 9’ } Smooth M50 ;jf;y ) & || }[ heart

76% "% 1% 76% 107" 369 80% *M1% 39% 74% 2% 479

go¥

QG1. On this screen are some music artists that you might hear on the radio. Click on the station where you would expect to hear de’C -‘

them played. Base: Radio 2 (998)Weighted continental

Below is a correspondence map for the relationship between the artists and radio stations, based on
responses from Radio 2 listeners. This further demonstrates that Radio 2 is perceived to be associated

with artists that are also associated with Smooth and Magic as well as Heart.

Michael Buble
o
noa Andy Burrows
RADIO \fra
(17 .
=0
RADIO Emeli Sande John Legend
- n Diana Ross
Ellie Goulding Paulo Nutini O
m :
George Ezra w .Paloma Faith m el lc]
The Scripi O o RADIO
Maroon 5 il 0 “> “Deacon Blue
m] h@ﬂft Gary Barlow -
R e/6\r,.usic Michael Jackson
= o
95106
Kss @HL :
2 magic
T u2
u|
Queen
u|
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The most recalled music played on Radio 2 is 70s/80s/90s (88% recall hearing it on Radio 2). This is
unsurprising given the breadth of this era and is highly recalled across all demographic and listener
types (except for under 30 year olds where it drops to 65%). The next most recalled is 50s and 60s
(59%) followed by Easy (57%). Not surprisingly the lowest mentioned genre was House /Techno (3%).
Only 30% of listeners mentioned folk, which is significantly lower than Mainstream chart music (48%).

Interestingly 53% of heavy listeners mention hearing this type of music on Radio 2.

Jazz is only the 10" most heard genre of music BEE
on Radio 2

Which of the following types of music do you often hear on Radio 27

70°s, 80’s, 90's 86
50°s & 60's 60

Easy 57

Mainstream
chart 48

Boy/girl hands

Country

Soul 32

Folk 30

Blues 29
S EEEEE e ———— 5
| Jazz 24 !
| A

E
QF1. Wwhich of the following types of music do vou often hearon Radio 27 Base: Radic 2 (998) Weightad bdrc .

continental

For the most recalled music era (70’s, 80’s and 90’s) 59% want the same amount played with 32%
wanting more. In specialist music genres Radio 2 is under-delivering to the demands of the audience.
Only 21% of listeners surveyed said they had heard specialist music shows on the station. Indeed, a
significant minority of listeners would like to hear more Blues (26%), (Jazz 21%) and Soul (25%) on
Radio 2. Nearly a quarter (23%) would also like to hear more country (this is highest among the over
65s where 40% would like to hear more) on Radio 2. In contrast to this, the audience believes Radio 2
is over-delivering pop music content. For example, 35% of listeners would like Radio 2 to play less

mainstream chart music and 46% want to hear fewer boy/girl band tracks.
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1 in 3 Radio 2 listeners wish for less lelc]
mainstream chart music

Listed by most . Would you like to hear more, less or the same amount of types of music on Radio 27

heard genre on

Radio 2

32 s 9
50°s, 60's 33 s 18

70's, 80's, 90's

Mainstream 13 sz 35 i

Chart !

i /
Country 23 e 28

Folk 18 s %
Blues 26 DA oo
Jazz 21 31

]

"
@F2 For all the types of music on this list, whether you hear them on Radio 2 or not, vwould you like to hear more, less orthe Ec?wi%ental
same amount of these types of music on Radio 27 . Base: Radio 2 (9981 Weighted

. 7]
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6.8 General Image of Radio 2

Unsurprisingly Radio 2 is most recognised for its general mission to provide a mixture of speech and
music (81%) and its line-up of presenters who are also known for their TV work (59%). However, it is

not perceived to play music that is not available elsewhere (19%).

Only 1 in 5 Radio 2 listeners state it provides BEs
music not available on other stations

Which of the following statements do you associate with Radio 27

A mixture of music and
speech programmes 81

Has presenters | see an Tw'

59

Has a playlist of hoth new
artists and less familiar tracks 58

Provides a showcase for UK 45
artists

Provides celebrity news and
gossip 33
Provides music not available [
on other stations 19 H
J

Has adverts | have seen on 9
™

bdrc *

QETh. Which of the following stations do you associate with each of these statements? (Do not tick a box if you believe a continental

statement does not apply to any station) Base: Radio 2 199381 WWeighted
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6.9 Presenters — Radio 2

When it came to Radio 2 listeners’ demands of radio presenters, 4 in 5 thought it was important that

their presenter was knowledgeable about music. 3 in 4 also consider it importance that their radio

presenter is intelligent and knows their own mind.

What do Radio 2 listeners want their presenter

to be like?

s BOBE

RADIO

NET: IMPORTANT

Knowledgeable
about music

Intelligent presenter
who knows their
owin mind

Can talk about
serious issues

Funny
Personality

Knowledgeable
about news and
current affairs

Just plays music 38

Edgy 19

ATY Celebrity 13

;”“:I.

57

H]

54

74

80

H1. Thinking about presenters onmusic radio stations and what they should be like. Using a scale of 1-t0-5where a""
means youthink an tem is NOT MPORTARNT AT ALL and a "5" means youthink it iz VERY IMPORTAMT. Youcanuse

the numbers 2, 3, or 4 if you feelin betwween . Base: Radio 2 (998) Weighted

bdrc *

continental

Their ideal presenter would mix musical knowledge and talk seriously about the issues of the day but

in complement to their fun side too. They do not want an edgy presenter nor someone who just plays

the music.
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6.10 Radio 2 breakfast

The 6am to 9am day part is a particularly important part of the radio day as it draws in listeners, which
the station hopes will stay with them for the day. Radio 2 is no exception and it attracts nearly 10
million listeners a day at breakfast. Those Radio 2 listeners that listened at breakfast were here asked
what they recall hearing on the show. The highest recalled aspect was presenter banter (69%) followed
by favourite songs of the past (56%) and then the news 55%. Other components recalled were adverts

of other BBC shows (17%) and chart music (31%).

Listeners at breakfast are most likely to recall ~ BBS
presenter banter (69%).

What aspects do you remember from the show?

e e e -

i h!
E Presenter Banter 69 E Adverts for other
! i BBEC programrmes 17
1 Favourite songs H .
! 56 1 Listener
“.fiu_rf_ﬂ_]e_ffft ___________________________________ = requests/dedications 15
Mewrs 55 Celebrity gossip 14
Travel Mews 43 Competition 8
Weather 32 Religious Cutput 8
Current Chart Music 31 Comedy acts 3
Celebrity Interviews 21 ltems on new 3
technology
Sports bulletins 20
Listener Calls 18

Songs by new
artists

17

L]
QD2/D3. What aspects do vouremetnber framthe breakfast show? (Do nottick & box if you believe & statement does not apply to bdrc L]
any station) Base: Radio 2 (350) Weighted continental
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When comparing the desired attributes to the Radio 2 breakfast presenter, Chris Evans, is not seen as
especially knowledgeable about music, although this is the main criteria for listeners. Radio 2 listeners

are less interested in having a presenter who is a TV Celebrity and Evans over delivers on this attribute.

Significant gap between desired radio presenter BBE

RADIO
characteristics and the reality say Radio 2 listeners
Top 5 desired characteristics ;"'D?ﬁEFe?eT:E'rEE'sIﬁrEE'ﬁrEEEErEF'"‘nl
1 characteristic and the reality !
L@ 1 (Radio 2 listeners who |
\_____listen at breakiast time) _____}

Knowledgeable

about music 80
37 43%

Intelligent

presenter who 73 339,

knows their own 42

mind

ATV Celebrity 38

Can talk about 18%

serious issues

Knowledgeable 18%

about news and

current affairs

o o ] ) . 'I
H1. Thinking about presenters on music radia stations and what they should be like. Using a scale of 1-t0-5 where a ™" means bd rc =
youthink an tem is NOT IMPORTANT AT ALL and a "3" means youthink it iz WERY IMPORTANT. “oucanusethe numbers 2, continental
3, or 4 if vou feelin between. Base: Radio 2 (993 Weighted H2. Presenter most listento characteristic Base Breaskfast (601)
38
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7. Service Licence

7.1 Service licence - Radio 1

Radio 1 is governed by a service licence that requires the station to provide listeners with a range of

content consistent with the BBC Charter and the delivery of its ‘public purposes’. In the research

project we asked whether key elements of the service licence are associated with the station.

Radio 1 is not associated with certain elements of its public service remit by Radio 1 listeners. In

general terms, only a third thought that BBC Radio informs and educates the public. More specifically,

only 6% said that they associated ‘Documentaries and social action should form an integral part of the

schedule’. Less than 1in 5 (18%) believed Radio 1 was ‘exposing me to new and sometimes challenging

material | may not otherwise experience’ and just a quarter (25%) said that they associated

programming was for younger teenagers.

Most Radio 1 listeners (75% or more) do not associate

it with key service licence agreements.

EJB]C]
RADIO

news

Wihick of the foifowing do you associate with Radio 1?2

____________________

____________

. . ,
Music festivals 57 f Programming  for younger 5 ‘I
I teenagers !
I 1
1 1
: : . I Reflects UK nations !
L 1 1
VB IMUSIE sessions a7 : regions and communities 19 1
[} J
O o o T T o o . o o o o .
Use of new technology
Muszic: from UK acts a6 19
e EEEmEmm- £
{Exposes me to new and '«I
. . I zometitnes  challengin
Supports emerding artists 31 | material | may nat aing 18 E
: otherwize experience :
1
I Encourages me to take :
Murturing UK talent 29 | part in music everts and 16 !
.Ediv'rties S
Specializt music 28 Documentaries and
social action campaigns
farm an integral part of
the schedule
Irternational music 26
Accurate and impattial 6
B
J& Wihich of the following do wou associgte with Radio 17 Base: (993 bdrc =
continental
o L)
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When asked about specialist shows broadcast on Radio 1 very few listeners could remember any:

. Arts /culture or documentaries (14%)
. Comedy shows (13%)
. Specialist music shows (22%

Art, Culture and Comedy Content on Radio 1 put second to BBa
mainstream music

Can you name any of the following being recently broadcast
on Radio 17

NO NO NO
a6 87
78
YES YES YES
22
14 13
Arts/Culture Comedy . .
ShowsDocumentaties Specialist music shows

‘:
MasliailaaBase: (293) bdrr,‘ . |
continental

The findings above indicate that despite the fact that listeners think Radio 1 should be more distinctive
from commercial radio, the content they hear means that this is not always the case, and where the

content is different to the commercial stations, awareness of this content is low.

. [ 7]
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In addition, although Radio 1 is obliged to target listeners between 15-29 years of age, 38% of listeners

over 30 years old think it is mainly aimed at people their age or older.

Do listeners aged over 30 think that other listeners pos o
are mainly older or younger than they are?

YOUNGER 63

SAME

OLDER bl

C4. Thinking sbout the stations listed below please indicate if you think the listenars are mainhy older than you bdrc .‘
. younger than you, or the same age as you?. Base: Radio 1 Ower 30 (543) Weighted continental
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7.2 Radio 1 Distinctiveness

The findings from this report indicate that the majority of Radio 1 listeners do not think it is that

different from commercial radio and they believe the music played is similar. When asked if Radio 1

should produce content that is distinct from commercial radio, 78% said they should. This figure is

consistent across all listener types. Nearly half (46%) thought BBC Radio should be even more

distinctive.

Over three quarters of Radio 1 listeners believe that the BBC budget (i.e. the licence fee) should be

used to produce content that is different to commercial radio (78%). This once again is consistent

across all Radio 1 listener groups.

3 in 4 Radio 1 listeners think the BBC budget should be

[E|B]C]
used to produce content that is distinctive from commercial " o
radio — almost half say it should be more so than it is currently

Should the BEC budget be usedto produce Should the BBC budget be used to produce content that
content that is distinctive frorm commercial radio? is more or less distinctive from commercial radio than it is

22

Lessz
distinctive

Stay the
Tame

hare
| distinctive

47

k4 Base (993); Kda: Base (777)

42
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7.1 Service Licence - Radio 2

Radio 2 is governed by a service licence that requires the station to provide listeners with a range of

content consistent with the BBC Charter and the delivery of its ‘public purposes’. In the research

project, we asked whether key elements of the service licence are associated with the station.

There appears to be a perception among Radio 2 listeners that it is not associated with certain

elements of its public service remit. A key condition of the Radio 2 service licence is ‘extending musical

tastes’ but only 21% said that they associated the station with this.

For ‘original comedy’, 11% said

that they associated the station with this and ‘arts programming’ only 17% said that they associated

the station with this.

Most Radio 2 listeners (75%-80%) do not associate ~ BBE

it with key service licence conditions

MNews

Music from UK acts

Current affairs

Music festivals

Mew music

Includes music from
around the world

Specialist music

Reflects Uk national
regions and communities

Includes musical genres
that do not narmally
receive wide exposure

Extends my musical
tastes

Which of the following do you associate with Radio 2?7

27

26

25

24

21

21

H

42

51

61

Enables me to explore a
range of specialist music

{Arts programming
I

Documentaries

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
i
1 Religious output
1
1
1
1
1
I‘Original comedy
LY

Social action campaigns

_________________________________

_________

16

16

e e 8

Jab YWhich of the followwing do vou associate with Radio 27 Base: (998

B
bdrc =
continental

When asked about specialist shows broadcast on Radio 2 very few listeners could remember any:

. Arts /culture or documentaries (13%)
. Comedy shows (7%)
. Specialist music shows (21%)

43
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Very little recall of cultural and comedy programming

on BBC Radio 2

BEaE
RADIO

Can you name any of the following being recently broadcast on Radio 27

YES
87

NO
13

Arts/Culture Shows/Docimentaries

YES
o3
NO
7
Comedy

YES
79

NO
21

Specialist music shows

J1all3aiJ5a/]7 Baze: (995)

bdrc *

continental

Radio 2 is obliged to serve all age groups over 35, but 30% of under 35 year olds think it is aimed at

their age group. In addition, 65% of listeners aged 35-44 believe it is aimed primarily at them.
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7.2 Radio 2 Distinctiveness

Over three quarters of Radio 2 listeners believe that the BBC budget (i.e. the licence fee) should be
used to produce content that is different to commercial radio. This is highest among 45-54 year olds

(84%) and people who listen after 7pm in the evening (80%).

3 in 4 Radio 2 listeners believe BBC budget should B|B[C]
be used to produce content that is distinctive from commercial radio RADIO
— almost half say it should be more sothan itis currently

Should the BEC budget be used to produce Should the BEC budget be used to produce content that
content that is distinctive from commercial radio? is maore ar less distinctive from commercial radio than it is
currenthy?
23
Less
distinctive 5
Stay the
sarme 48
MMore g )
| distinctive 47 E
| :

K4 Base (995); Kda: Baze (768) bdrc nl

continental

Just under half of Radio 2 listeners think the BBC should spend its budget on producing content that is
more distinctive from content from commercial radio. This is particularly true of heavy listeners, 52%

of whom said Radio 2 should be more distinctive.
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8. Adverting/promotion

8.1 Cross Promotion — Radio 1 and Radio 2

As part of our investigation, we asked BBC Radio listeners if they had seen advertising or promotion for
radio stations recently. This sort of analysis will depend greatly on advertising or marketing campaigns

that happen to be running at the time of the survey.

For Radio 1 listeners, although Heart was the highest with 20% recalling advertising or promotion, 15%
of Radio 1 listeners claimed to have seen some sort of advertising for Radio 1. For Radio 2 listeners,

awareness was lower, but still significant compared to other radio stations.

Awareness of Promotions and Adverts BuE mEs

about Radio1 and Radio 2

Which station had you seen
ot heard the most?

{Ranking)
BIB|C]
RADIO
B|B|C]
RADIO 8
E
1. Hawe wou seen any adwvertising or promotion about any of the following stations recently? Base: Radio 1993 Radio 2 (993 bdrf_‘ L

12, WMhich station had wou seen or heard the most? Baze: Radio 1 (293 Radio 2 (998 continental

When asked where they say this advert/promotion nearly 60% claimed they saw the advert between
BBC TV shows.
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Examples of the advertising seen and comments from listeners are included below.

Recall of BBC ads for television o o ous
programmes, events and publications

You saidyou have seenor heard
advertising or promotions
of Radio 1/Radio 2,please tell me
what the promotion wasfor?

What was the promotion for the other
BBC show or event you heard?

"Prams inthe Park,
Car-fast
(narth and south),
beginning totalk of
Children in Need."

"To promote Radio 2,
their singer's
latest albums and
future gigs."

W ) "Mainly things associated with

Thl'i?; ?Szﬁgfgnthe Chriz Evans as it is his show |
" listen to. Also charity events.

other BEC shows". Children in need and the proms"

"Playlister ad, alzo
the Radio 2
magazine."

"Radio 2 "Everyday they advertise

Glastanbury. for programmes —it's annoying.”

weaekly newsletter”

" think it was for the "The Best Live
newy autumn T and L Music. "
adio on BEC Radio 1. pUNGE MUSIC.

"Great British "Leeds/Reading festival
Bake Off" on BBC 3"

=
bdrc -
continental
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Although awareness of advertising of Radio 2 was relatively low, advertising of other BBC shows and
events on Radio 2 was much higher, over a third claim to have heard other BBC advertising on Radio 2.

Radio 2 listeners were asked what BBC programme they recalled, the most common one mentioned
was BBC Proms. Below is a word cloud of the mentions.

The Proms has high levels of recall by BEE
Radio 2 listeners

games

evenbs
-

TV o Sericty TESGIVAl sy, = ™ e heard

ark )

bdrc =

continental
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For Radio 1 this figure is similar, with 32% of Radio 1 listeners claiming that they had heard advertising
of other BBC shows on Radio 1. Not surprisingly this was highest among heavy listeners (41%) and
those listening after 7pm (41%).

Radio 1 listeners were asked what BBC programme they recalled, the most common one mentioned

was Doctor Who. Below is a word cloud of the mentions.

Doctor Who is the most remembered no@ o
programme by Radio 1 listeners

di
B ' Bntls}‘ v 28 n"wmm e
‘ ( :festlval footbal strctly pnwmcw castenders

w50 coverage Ty

& dmgmusm'

,,,,,, octor Who
S OWS

bdrc =

continental
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Radio 1 listeners were subsequently asked which radio station they associated with particular events.
Radio 1 achieved a significant over claim on other stations events, for example Capital Radio’s Summer
Time Ball; 33% thought it was a Radio 1 event and even 29% of heavy Radio 1 listeners thought it was a

Radio 1 event.

Capital and Absolute associated events and festivals BEE
are perceived to be associated more with Radio 1

Which station do you associate with these events?

g Sy
S i
g P B B

My ————————————— — — — — — - -

- o Absolute  £83 Absolute
7 \ ﬂud[ﬂ» Radic »',r
\“' - -l"’
e u,
019, Which station do yvou aszocigte withthese events? Base: (993) bdrc "
continental

This clearly demonstrates a ‘halo-effect’” of Radio 1’s marketing and promotion of live events, and the
impact on commercial stations seeking to invest in their own events, or sponsor exist concerts or

festivals.
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9. Cost of Radio

9.1 Radiol

Respondents were asked to rank a list of stations in terms of how much they cost to run. As this was
an online study, respondents could drag and drop stations into a position that they thought reflected
the cost of that station in relation to the others. For 67% of respondents, Radio 1 is ranked as the

most expensive station. The chart below gives a “ranking score” of all stations.

Radio 1 is perceived to be the most expensive to run BOE
by Radio 1 listeners

Rating Score (Most expensive toleast expensive —perceived score)
Fossible score of 1-10

8.84
6.91
5.76
4.69
4.2
I I I 3-5? 3.43 ] 32
s N " nt_ul i —
RADAC woec 0N G@LCAPTAL R0 ATQ ol py  Absclute S
O & @ et [P Kiss w236 @)
E
QK1. Pleaze rank the following radio stations inthe order of which you believe is the most expensive to on bdrc .
Base: Radio 1 (993 Weighted continental

Respondents were asked how much they thought it cost to run Radio 1 for a year. About half of
respondents estimated it at less than £10 million, with the average estimate of nearly £16 million.
Heavy listeners and those listening after 7pm in the evening estimated the cost of Radio 1 to be
higher than the average (just over £17 million), but this was still significantly lower than the actual

content budget of over £40 million.
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station by £24 million. 3 in 10 say this is poor value for money

2in 3 Radio Thistenars rankedthe

Radio 1 listeners underestimate cost of running the oaE o

station the most exponsive to run Estimated cost to run Radio T
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33 Between £1 milion 40
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Wy
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£20 millian
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When asked what they thought of this figure in terms of value for money, only 10% thought that it was
excellent value for money (16% for heavy listeners) with a further 18% saying it was good value for
money. This is broadly the same as those who thought it was poor (17%) or very poor (12%) value for
money. However, regular listeners such as those responding to this survey would normally be

expected to score much higher than average on value for money.

9.2 Radio 2

The same methodology was used to rank the cost of Radio 2 and other stations. For 17% of

respondents Radio 2 is ranked as the most expensive station (39% ranked it as the 2" most expensive

after Radio 1).

Respondents were asked how much they thought it cost to run Radio 2 for a year. About half of
respondents estimated it at less than £10 million, with the average estimate of just over £15 million.
Men estimated the cost of Radio 2 at over £17 million. Heavy listeners and those listening after 7pm in
the evening estimated the cost of Radio 2 higher than the average (just over £17 million), but this was

still significantly lower than the actual cost of over £48 million.

. [ 7]
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Radio 2 listeners underestimate cost of running the station by REAED

£32 million. 1in 4 say this is poor value for money

4 in 5 think Radio 2 is not the most
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F2b. vou =aid Radio 1 costs (K2a answen). it actually costs £40.2 million to run Radio 1/Radio 2 for a year, On a scale of 1 to 5 where Siz excellent continental
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When asked if they thought of this figure in terms of value for money, only 9% thought that it was
excellent value for money this rises to 15% of heavy listeners and 12% of people who listen after 7pm

thought that it was excellent value for money.
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10. Appendix

10.1 Sample profile — Radio 1

Work Status: Part-

Work Status: Full-time  time Work status: Non-working

7368.9 2111.9 6013.6 15494 .4

48 14 39 %
Adults 15+ Reach (000's) 15496.3
Men 15+ Reach (000's) 8132.1
Women 15+ Reach (000's) 7364.3
%

Men 15-24 Reach (000's) 559.1 4
Men 25-34 Reach (000's) 932.9 6
Men 35-44 Reach (000's) 1384.9 9
Men 45-54 Reach (000's) 1878.6 12
Men 55-64 Reach (000's) 1566.9 10
Men 65+ Reach (000's) 1809.6 12
Women 15-24 Reach (000's) 416.7 3
Women 25-34 Reach (000's) 735.3 5
Women 35-44 Reach (000's) 1282.9 8
Women 45-54 Reach (000's) 1731.9 11
Women 55-64 Reach (000's) 1436.4 9
Women 65+ Reach (000's) 1761.2 11
P1/P2
MAIN STATION (A3a) 50%
OTHER (A3c) 50%

Data also weighted by BBC Region
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10.2 Sample Profile — Radio 2

Work Status: Full-time Work Status: Part-time  Work status: Non-working

7368.9 21119 6013.6 15494.4
68 20 56 %
Adults 15+ Reach (000's) 15496.3
Men 15+ Reach (000's) 8132.1
Women 15+ Reach (000's) 7364.3
%

Men 15-24 Reach (000's) 559.1 10
Men 25-34 Reach (000's) 932.9 17
Men 35-44 Reach (000's) 1384.9 26
Men 45-54 Reach (000's) 1878.6 35
Men 55-64 Reach (000's) 1566.9 29
Men 65+ Reach (000's) 1809.6 34
Women 15-24 Reach (000's) 416.7 8
Women 25-34 Reach (000's) 735.3 14
Women 35-44 Reach (000's) 1282.9 24
Women 45-54 Reach (000's) 1731.9 32
Women 55-64 Reach (000's) 1436.4 27
Women 65+ Reach (000's) 1761.2 33
P1/P2
MAIN STATION (A3a) 50%
OTHER (A3c) 50%

Data also weighted by BBC Region

. [ 7]
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10.3 Radio listening profile

Although the methodology was not meant to replicate RAJAR, the survey asked questions about radio
listening and stations listened to and the findings were weighted to the demographic profile of weekly
listeners. This listening profile was broadly consistent with listening habits measured by RAJAR, but a

full breakdown is provided below, for both Radio 1 and Radio 2.
10.4 Profile — Radio 1

According to the survey, the mean age of Radio 1 listeners was 36 years old with 45% in the 15-29 year
old age group. They listened on average just over 5 days a week with 46% claiming to listen everyday
(including weekends). On an average weekday the Radio 1 listeners surveyed listened to just over 2

hours a day and 61% listened to the breakfast show.

Only 34% of Radio 1 listeners listen outside peak hours (after 7pm) and very few (5%) exclusively listen

off peak.

Almost half of Radio 1 listeners surveyed listen to the radio &80 o
on a daily basis, a quarter listen between 1 and 2 hours

How much time do vou spend listening to

T o
How often wounid your say you fistan to the radio: music radio on an average weekday?

Lesz than 13 5
Cnce a week 10 minLtes
1510 30 13 45% histen
minutes upto1
2 days a week 5 hour's
301045 13 worth of
minutes radio on a
In- ————————————— -\I daily
3 days a week 9 Lf_\ﬂ_&_%fj_g_z_ 9_3.'!’5_. 45 minutes - bagis
ta 1 hour
e ——— 1
4 days 8 week 7 Il1 to 2 hours 25 :
1
3to 4 hours 13
5 days a week 17
410 & hours 5
6 days & week 6 e e ‘1-
4 iMean: 2.0 hours)
ftofhows 1 7 eeee—eeeee———
B e 1
1 Everyday 46 ! 3
Y : More than
---------------------------------------- 8 hours ‘
B
0Ala. How often would wou say you listen tothe radio™ Base: (993) Mizighted bdrr: =
QAlb. How much time do ywou spend listening to MUSIC radio on an awverage weekday Base: (993 Wieighted continental
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Almost 2 in 3 Radio 1 listeners surveyed listen to radio BEE
at breakfast time, over half listen in the afternoon

Pr— T

| ——— =
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! H 45 . I 2 typical weekday

1 : 42 * pladse
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: 1 . fistan to the radio for

: : - 15 minutes or more h

1 . ] f those :

H | 78 i ary o

: : "' time poriods? \

H i . K

; : 2 i

i i 16 sollos

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

: 1

1 | 1

1 1

: 1

1

: Breakfast : Mici- Early Late Early Late night | only listen

I Gam-Sam 1 morning afternoon sfternoon evening 10pm  on weekends

I\ _______ ,' Sam-1pm 1pm-dpim dpm-Tpm 7 pm-10pm onwvards

W

042, In a typical weekday, please indicate whether you listen to the adio for 15 mingtes or more in any of these bdrc -
time periods? Base: (993 Wizighted continental

Respondents were asked which station was regarded as their main station that they had been listening

to.

40% of respondents regarded Radio 1 as the main ooE
station they listened toin the last week

Over the past week, which radio station did you listen to most?

40

3 2 2 2 2 ;
H = m -
gggo heart ﬁ_‘: o ‘Klssﬁz‘dﬂ“" meagio """0 == Pee crassic fu

u
bdrc =

FA3a. Wihat radio stations have you listened to most inthe last week? Base: Radio 1 (993 Weighted continental
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Listeners who listened to more than one station were then asked what other stations they listened to

(other than their main station.) The chart below illustrates the ten “other” stations listened to.

Heavy listeners to radio are more likely to listen to other BBC stations, 29% of these listeners also
listened to Radio 2 in the last week. Also 39% of all under 30 year old Radio 1 listeners had listened

Capital Radio compared to 34% overall.

Heart, Capital and Kiss are the other main stations oos
listened to by the other Radio 1 listeners surveyed.

What radio stations have you listened to in the last week?

100
" e
18 9wy
34 é';;r;}
e
20 19
I i 14 12 12 12 :

E‘B%o heart :ﬁﬁl ‘Klss = 2 :E;ﬂ"'ﬁ_ magtar c1ass e (EEEEE PTEINED

W
#A3alidc. Base: Radio 1 (093) Wieighted bdrc .
continental
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10.5 Profile - Radio 2

According to the survey, the mean age of Radio 2 listeners was 50.5 years old with 82% in the over 35

year old age group. Radio 2 listeners listened on average just over five and a half days a week with 46%

claiming to listen everyday (including weekends). On an average weekday Radio 2 listeners surveyed

listened to just over 2 hours a day and 60% listened to the breakfast show.

70% of Radio 2 listeners only listen to off peak programming. Only 29% of Radio 1 listeners listen

outside peak hours (after 7pm). On average off peak listeners are slightly young than Radio 2 listeners

as a whole (48.7 years compared to 50.5 years).

QOver half of Radio 2 listeners listen to the radioon a
daily basis, 50% listen to it for at least an hour

B1B[C
RADIO

How often would you say you listen to the radio?

Once a week 6

2 days aweek 4

I3
3 days aweek 9 {Mean: 5.6 days i

4 days aweek 6
5 days aweek 15

B days aweek 8

______________________________________________

_______________________________________________

How much time do you spend listening to
music radio on an average weekday?

Less than 15

minutes

15 t030
minutes

A0to 45
minutes

45 minutes
to 1 hour

Jtod hours

5toE hours

7 tod hours

fore than
8 hours

7

90% listen
upto1
hour's

worth of

15 radio on a

daily
basis

16

pm———————————————

Mean: 2.0 hoursi

287 a. How often would you say yvou listen tathe radio? Base: (998)Weighted

24870 How muchtime oo you spend listening to MUSIC radio on an average weekday Base: (998)Weighted
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Almost 2 in 3 Radio 2 listeners surveyed pBES
listen to radio at breakfast time
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The chart below illustrates the main stations they listen to along with Radio 2.
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Half of respondents regarded Radio 2 as their main B89
station listened to in the last week

Over the past week, which radio station did you listen to mosit?

50

7 7
I I 3 3 2 2 2 2 2
H = m -
heat i (magir ™. EEE EIEIE)

6~

MMELOCAL RADIO ‘

[

A3 What radio stations listenedto most in the last week? Base: Radio 2 (398)Weighted bdrc =
A radio 10Ns have you Istened o most N the [asTsweek'y Hase Radio E :I Bl Contlnentcll

Radio 2 listeners are less likely to listen to other stations than Radio 1. Radio 4 is the most listened to

‘other’ station.
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Heart, Classic FM and Smooth are the other 'BIBIC]

commercial stations listened to by Radio 2 listeners RADIO
surveyed.
What radio stations have you listened to in the last week?
100

I I 14 13 13 " " 1
ﬂo heart ®

Absolute
9 CCLASSIC ,"u th gggo Absol! c.-.m.l e

]
bdrc =
continental

Adarhc, Base Radio 2 (993 Weighted
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10.6 Questionnaire

201344 R1/R2 QUESTIONNAIRE V7 ***FINAL 050914 **
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11. About BDRC Continental

BDRC Continental is an award-winning insight agency. We help our clients get closer to their customers by
translating data into actionable business intelligence. We do this through our range of market-leading
insight tools, a dedicated suite of advanced analytics and over two decades of experience working with

leading service sector brands across the globe.

Established in 1991, we have an unrivalled reputation as a full service research consultancy with specialist
expertise across a number of sectors including hotels, meetings & hospitality, financial services, media &
advertising, Government & not for profit, culture & leisure, tourism, travel & transport and sports &
sponsorship. As well as undertaking bespoke research for a wide variety of clients, we conduct a number of
syndicated studies and have developed proprietary techniques including Tracktion, Grapevine, Service

Intensity, the Business Opinion Omnibus, SME Finance Monitor and ZMET Visionary Thinking.

www.bdrc-continental.com
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